RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION TO CONSIDER AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO JNA PAINTING & CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. OF DICKINSON, TEXAS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$51,700 FOR ATHLETIC FIELD FENCE PAINTING AT THE MICHAEL L. SKINNER SPORTS COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the City Council and Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation (MPFDC) approved the Parks, Recreation, Open Space & Trails Master Plan in 2020; and,

WHEREAS, the Master Plan determined the need for improvements at the Michael L. Skinner Sports Complex; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council and MPFDC determined that constructing these improvements at the Michael L. Skinner Sports Complex will fulfill the need as indicated in the Master Plan; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council allocated funds for improvements at the athletic complexes in the FY2022-2023 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS:

SECTION 1.

That the City Council approves awarding a construction contract to JNA Painting & Contracting Company, Inc. for athletic field fence painting at the Michael L. Skinner Sports Complex in the amount of Fifty One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$51,700).

SECTION 2.

That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the Charter of the City of Mansfield, and it is accordingly so resolved.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 12TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2022.

Michael Evans, Mayor

ATTEST:

Keera Seiger, Assistant City Secretary